

Bradley Jenkins
Victoria Neilson
Catholic Legal Immigration Network, Inc.
8757 Georgia Ave., Suite 850
Silver Spring, MD 20910
T: (301) 565-4820
F: (301) 565-4824

Mei Fang Chen
Law Offices of Mei F. Chen
P.O. Box 5105
Canton, GA 30114

**UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL**

In the matter of:)
)
)
)
)
)
)
_____)

██████████

In removal proceedings

File no.: ██████████

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION1

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....5

STANDARD OF REVIEW6

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT7

ARGUMENT9

 I. Family units are particular social groups.9

 A. For over thirty years, the Board has affirmed that kinship ties form the basis of particular social groups.10

 B. Courts of appeals are unanimous in holding that family units are particular social groups.11

 C. The United Nations High Commissioner for Refugees (UNHCR) Recognizes Family as a Particular Social Group.12

 D. Family units are immutable, particular, and socially distinct.14

 1. Family units are immutable.15

 2. Family units are defined with particularity.15

 3. Family units are socially distinct.15

 II. Persecution is on account of a protected ground when kinship ties are at least one central reason for the harm.17

 III. Any change to the agency’s longstanding recognition of family units as particular social groups cannot be retroactively applied to [REDACTED].21



IV. The order referring this case for review should be vacated.23

A. The Attorney General may not order referral of a case after the Board divests itself of jurisdiction by issuing a remand order.....23

B. Matthew G. Whitaker was not authorized to refer this case to himself.....24

C. Attorney General William P. Barr’s public statements require recusal.25

V. Jurisdiction did not vest with the Immigration Court because the charging document did not contain the information required by INA § 239(a)(1)(G)(i) and 8 C.F.R. § 1003.15.27

CONCLUSION.....30

PROOF OF SERVICE.....32



TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Al-Ghorbani v. Holder,
585 F.3d 980 (6th Cir. 2009)..... 11

Ayele v. Holder,
564 F.3d 862 (7th Cir. 2009)..... 11

Barajas-Romero v. Lynch,
846 F.3d 351 (9th Cir. 2017)..... 3

Bernal-Rendon v. Gonzales,
419 F.3d 877 (8th Cir. 2005)..... 11

Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.,
134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014) 10

Castillo-Arias v. U.S. Att’y Gen.,
446 F. 3d 1190 (11th Cir. 2006)..... 12

Cole v. Holder,
659 F.3d 762 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 20

Cordova v. Holder,
759 F.3d 332 (4th Cir. 2014)..... 18

Crespin-Valladares v. Holder,
632 F.3d 117 (4th Cir. 2011)..... 11

Cruz v. Sessions,
853 F.3d 122 (4th Cir. 2017)..... 18

Damaize-Job v. INS,
787 F.2d 1332 (9th Cir. 1986)..... 12

DeBurgh v. DeBurgh,
250 P.2d 598 (Cal. 1952) 16

Fatin v. INS,
12 F. 3d 1233 (3d Cir. 1993)..... 12

Garcia-Martinez v. Sessions,
886 F.3d 1291 (9th Cir. 2018)..... 22

Gebremichael v. INS,
10 F.3d 28 (1st Cir. 1993) 11, 17, 18

Griswold v. Connecticut,
381 U.S. 479 (1965)..... 16

Hernandez-Avalos v. Lynch,
784 F.3d 944 (4th Cir. 2015)..... 18

INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca,
480 U.S. 421 (1987) 12

Karingithi v. Whitaker,
913 F.3d 1158 (9th Cir. 2019)..... 29

Montgomery Ward & Co., Inc. v. FTC,
691 F.2d 1322 (9th Cir. 1982)..... 8, 21, 22



| | |
|--|-----------|
| <i>Moore v. City of East Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977) | 16 |
| <i>National Cable & Telecommunications Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Services</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005) | 29 |
| <i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015) | 16 |
| <i>Olivas-Motta v. Whitaker</i> , 910 F.3d 1271 (9th Cir. 2018)..... | 21 |
| <i>Ontunez-Tursios v. Ashcroft</i> , 303 F. 3d 341 (5th Cir. 2002)..... | 12 |
| <i>Parussimova v. Mukasey</i> , 555 F.3d 734 (9th Cir. 2009)..... | 17 |
| <i>Pereira v. Sessions</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2105 (2018) | 9, 28, 30 |
| <i>Pirir-Boc v. Holder</i> , 750 F.3d 1077 (9th Cir. 2014)..... | 14 |
| <i>Retail, Wholesale and Department Store Union v. NLRB</i> , 466 F.2d 380 (D.C. Cir. 1972) | 22 |
| <i>Reyes v. Lynch</i> , 842 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2016)..... | 14 |
| <i>Rios v. Lynch</i> , 807 F.3d 1123 (9th Cir. 2015)..... | 11 |
| <i>Rivera-Barrientos v. Holder</i> , 666 F. 3d 641 (10th Cir. 2012)..... | 12 |
| <i>Salgado-Sosa v. Sessions</i> , 882 F.3d 451 (4th Cir. 2018)..... | 19, 20 |
| <i>Sanchez-Trujillo v. INS</i> , 801 F.2d 1571 (9th Cir. 1986)..... | 11 |
| <i>Schneider v. Chertoff</i> , 450 F.3d 944 (9th Cir. 2006)..... | 29 |
| <i>Singh v. Mukasey</i> , 543 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2008) | 18 |
| <i>Vumi v. Gonzales</i> , 502 F.3d 150 (2d Cir. 2007)..... | 11 |
| <i>White v. Woodall</i> , 572 U.S. 415 (2014) | 9 |
| <i>Zavaleta-Policiano v. Sessions</i> , 873 F.3d 241 (4th Cir. 2017)..... | 19 |

Administrative and Executive Materials

| | |
|--|-----------|
| <i>Matter of A-B-</i> , 27 I&N Dec. 316 (A.G. 2018)..... | 6, 14, 24 |
| <i>Matter of A-M-E- & J-G-U-</i> , 24 I&N Dec. 69 (BIA 2007)..... | 15 |
| <i>Matter of Acosta</i> , 19 I&N Dec. 211 (BIA 1985)..... | passim |



| | |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Matter of Bermudez-Cota,</i> 27 I&N Dec. 441 (BIA 2018)..... | 28 |
| <i>Matter of C-A,</i> 23 I&N Dec. 951 (BIA 2006)..... | 10, 16, 22 |
| <i>Matter of H-,</i> 21 I&N Dec. 337 (BIA 1996)..... | 10, 11, 22 |
| <i>Matter of J-B-N- & S-M-,</i> 24 I&N Dec. 208 (BIA 2007)..... | 17, 18 |
| <i>Matter of Kasinga,</i> 21 I&N Dec. 357 (BIA 1996)..... | 10, 22 |
| <i>Matter of L-E-A-,</i> 27 I&N Dec. 40 (BIA 2017)..... | passim |
| <i>Matter of L-E-A-,</i> 27 I&N Dec. 494 (A.G. 2018)..... | passim |
| <i>Matter of M-E-V-G-,</i> 26 I&N Dec. 227 (BIA 2014)..... | passim |
| <i>Matter of N-M-,</i> 25 I&N Dec. 526 (BIA 2011)..... | 6 |
| <i>Matter of Negusie,</i> 27 I&N Dec. 347 (BIA 2018)..... | 13 |
| <i>Matter of Patel,</i> 16 I&N Dec. 600 (BIA 1978)..... | 24 |
| <i>Matter of Q-T-M-T-,</i> 21 I&N Dec. 639 (A.G. 1996)..... | 13 |
| <i>Matter of S-H-,</i> 23 I&N Dec. 462 (BIA 2002)..... | 6, 21 |
| <i>Matter of S-P-,</i> 21 I&N Dec. 486 (BIA 1996)..... | 17 |
| <i>Matter of V-T-S-,</i> 21 I&N Dec. 792 (BIA 1997)..... | 10, 22 |
| <i>Matter of W-G-R-,</i> 26 I&N Dec. 208 (BIA 2014)..... | 11, 14, 15, 22 |
| <i>Matter of Y-S-L-C-,</i> 26 I&N Dec. 688 (BIA 2015)..... | 27 |

Constitutional Provisions

| | |
|--|----|
| U.S. Const., Art. II, § 2, cl. 2 | 25 |
|--|----|

Statutes

| | |
|--|-----------|
| 5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(D)..... | 24 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 3345..... | 4 |
| 5 U.S.C. § 3345(a)(3)..... | 24 |
| 8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(42)(A), INA § 101(a)(42)(A) | 1, 5, 7 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 455(a) | 27 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 508..... | 9, 23, 24 |



| | |
|-----------------------------|-----------|
| INA § 208(b)(1)(B)(i) | 17 |
| INA §239(a) | passim |
| INA § 241(b)(3) | 3, 12 |
| INA § 239(a)(1)(G)(i) | 6, 27, 28 |

Regulations

| | |
|---------------------------------|-----------|
| 8 C.F.R. § 1003.1 | 27 |
| 8 C.F.R. § 1003.1(h) | 6, 23, 24 |
| 8 C.F.R. § 1003.1(h)(1)(i)..... | 6 |
| 8 C.F.R. § 1003.13 | 28 |
| 8 C.F.R. § 1003.14 | 28, 29 |
| 8 C.F.R. § 1003.14(a)..... | 28 |
| 8 C.F.R. § 1003.15 | passim |
| 8 C.F.R. § 1003.15(b) | 30 |
| 8 C.F.R. § 1003.18(b) | 29 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|--|-------|
| Michelle Foster, <i>UNHCR, Legal and Protection Policy Research Series, The ‘Ground with the Least Clarity’: A Comparative Study of Jurisprudential Developments Relating to ‘Membership of a Particular Social Group,’</i> Aug. 2012, at 57, available at https://www.unhcr.org/protection/globalconsult/4f7d8d189/25-ground-clarity-comparative-study-jurisprudential-developments-relating.html | 14 |
| Senate Judiciary Committee, <i>Nomination of the Honorable William Pelham Barr to be Attorney General of the United States</i> , https://www.judiciary.senate.gov/meetings/nomination-of-the-honorable-william-pelham-barr-to-be-attorney-general-of-the-united-states (Jan. 15, 2019). .. | 5 |
| Statute of the Office of the UNHCR ¶ 1 U.N. Doc. A/RES/428(V) (Dec. 14, 1950), available at http://www.unhcr.org/3b66c39e1.html | 13 |
| Stephen H. Legomsky, <i>Learning to Live with Unequal Justice: Asylum and the Limits to Consistency</i> , 60 Stan. L. Rev. 413 (2007)..... | 26 |
| United Nations Convention Relating to the Status of Refugees, July 28, 1951, 189 U.N.T.S. 150 | 12 |
| Universal Declaration of Human Rights, G.A. Res. 217 (III) A (Dec. 10, 1948) | 16 |
| UNHCR, <i>Guidelines On International Protection: “Membership of a particular social group” within the context of Article 1A(2) of the 1951 Convention and/or its 1967 Protocol relating to the Status of Refugees</i> , May 7, 2002, ¶ 6, available at https://www.unhcr.org/3d58de2da.html | 13 |
| UVA Miller Center, <i>William P. Barr Oral History, Assistant Attorney General; Deputy Attorney General; Attorney General</i> , https://millercenter.org/the-presidency/presidential-oral-histories/william-p-barr-oral-history-assistant-attorney-general (Apr. 5, 2001) | 4, 25 |
| William Barr et al., <i>We Are Former Attorneys General. We Salute Jeff Sessions.</i> , Washington Post, Nov. 7, 2018, https://www.washingtonpost.com/opinions/jeff-sessions-can-look-back-on-a-job-well-done/2018/11/07/527e5830-e2cf-11e8-8f5f-a55347f48762_story.html?utm_term=.a2816cdf88a9 | 5 |
